

1st Civil No. A145078

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 2**

CALIFORNIA TAXPAYERS ACTION NETWORK,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

TABER CONSTRUCTION, INC.;

MOUNT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendants and Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT MOUNT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT**

On Appeal From the Superior Court for the State of California
Contra Costa County
Superior Court Case No. MSC 1400996
Honorable George V. Spanos, Judge Presiding

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST, LLP
Paul G. Thompson (SBN 190954)
*James Traber (SBN 248439)
520 Capitol Mall, Suite 400
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: 916-443-0000
Facsimile: 916-443-0030
Attorneys for California School
Boards Association/Education Legal
Alliance

California School Boards
Association/Education Legal
Alliance
Keith Bray (SBN 128002)
Joshua R. Daniels (SBN 259676)
3251 Beacon Boulevard
West Sacramento, California 95691
Telephone: 916-669-3248
Facsimile: 916-374-3407

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. On The Day The Decision In This Case Is Rendered, It Will Be Analyzed On Behalf Of Hundreds Of Schools And Will Affect School Facilities For Millions Of Students2

B. Public School Districts Are Granted Broad Discretion In Structuring Section 17406 Agreements, And Such Agreements Should Not Be Disturbed Absent Abuse Of Discretion4

1. Ed. Code § 17406.....4

2. The Discretion Afforded Under Ed. Code § 17406 Is Apparent In Other Provisions Of Article 2, Which Anticipate The District's Discretion To Include Terms And Conditions Permitting Early Payment of Obligations5

3. The Discretion Afforded Under Ed. Code § 17406, Ed. Code § 35160, and Anticipated By Ed. Code § § 17422, 17423, Is Contrary To Appellant's Interpretation Of The Requirement Of *Davis*6

C. If Ed. Code § 17406 Required Competitive Bidding, It Would Render Portions Of Ed. Code § 17062 Meaningless.....7

D. School Districts Do Not Use Section 17406 Because They Want The Projects To Cost *More*8

1. Appellant's Preferred "Hard Bid" Method Sacrifices *Actual* Price Control For The *Illusion* Of Lowest Price8

2. Ed. Code § 17406 Agreements Allow for Cost Control Through Subcontractor Bidding and Open-Book Accounting9

E. There Is No Requirement To Bid The "Facilities Lease," Because Ed. Code § 17406 Does Not Require Two Documents10

F.	The Plain Language Of Ed. Code § 17406 Should Be Honored	10
III.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

California Cases

Davis v. Fresno Unified School District,
(2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261 [187 Cal.Rptr.3d 798], as modified (June 19,
2015), review denied (Aug. 26, 2015) ("Davis")*passim*

*Governing Bd. of Ripon Unified School Dist. v. Commission on Professional
Conduct* (2009),
177 Cal.App.4th 1379 [99 Cal.Rptr.3d 903]8

Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency,
(1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631 [164 Cal.Rptr. 56].....13

Los Alamitos Unified School District v. Howard Contracting, Inc.,
(2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1222 [178 Cal.Rptr.3d 355], review denied (Dec. 10,
2014)11

Other State Statutes

Ed. Code
§ 17062.....4, 10

Ed. Code
§ 17400.....8

Ed. Code
§ 17406.....*passim*

Ed. Code
§ 17422.....8, 9

Ed. Code
§ 17423.....8, 9, 10

Ed. Code
§ 35160.....8, 9

Ed. Code
§ 35061.....4

Gov. Code	
§ 1090.....	12
Pub. Contract Code	
§ 20111.....	6, 10, 11
Pub. Contract Code	
§ 20118.4.....	11
Other Authorities	
Cal. Const., Article IX, § 14	8
http://www.cde.ca.gov/ds/sd/cb/ceffingertipfacts.asp	5
